504402783 06/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4449480

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COLORADO BUSINESS BANK	05/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	K&H MANUFACTURING, LLC
Street Address:	2520 AVIATION WAY, SUITE G
City:	COLORADO SPRINGS
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80916

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6597863
Patent Number:	6866007
Patent Number:	7755007
Application Number:	11398920
Application Number:	12284973
Application Number:	12321969
Application Number:	12366058
Application Number:	12366868

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)893-1379

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-892-7250

Email: sandra.wainer@dgslaw.com

Correspondent Name: SANDRA L. WAINER

Address Line 1:1550 17TH STREET, SUITE 500Address Line 4:DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	032309-0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDRA L. WAINER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Sandra L. Wainer

PATENT 504402783 REEL: 042639 FRAME: 0851

DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2017
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 2	
source=Release#page1.tif	
source=Release#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 042639 FRAME: 0852

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of May 1, 2017, by CoBiz Bank, a Colorado Corporation d/b/a Colorado Business Bank (the "Bank"). Reference is hereby made to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated March 31, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "IP Security Agreement"), among the Bank, K&H Manufacturing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("K&H") and Ray Allen Manufacturing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Ray Allen").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Bank was granted a security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral listed in Schedule 1 of the IP Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>") and the Patent Collateral listed in Schedule 2 of the IP Security Agreement (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, K&H has requested that the Bank terminate and release its security interests in and to the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral owned by K&H and execute and deliver evidence of such termination and release for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to such termination and release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases and terminates all security interests and other interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral owned by K&H (but, for the avoidance of doubt, not for such collateral owned by Ray Allen).

The delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release. The validity, construction and effect of this Release shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Colorado.

Signature Page to Follow

4356336.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

COBIZ BANK, A COLORADO CORPORATION, DBA COLORADO

BUSINESS BANK

By: // Michael Grabarz

Title: 1st Vice President

PATENT REEL: 042639 FRAME: 0854

RECORDED: 06/07/2017